TOWN OF MADISON - PUBLIC NOTICE

The Inhabitants of the Town of Madison are hereby notified of a public meeting,

 The time, place and purpose of which are as follows:

MINUTES
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

MADISON AREA JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL AUDITORIUM, 205 MAIN ST, MADISON
Monday, September 9, 2013
5:30 p.m. work session; 6:30 meeting
A. Salute to the flag.  Done  
B. Roll Call.  Present were Albert Veneziano, Jack Ducharme, Paul Fortin and Cyp Johnson.  Bruce Bristow was absent.
Work session on TIF Projects and Amendment (5:30 – 6:30 pm).  Work session was not recorded.  The Selectmen’s meeting began at 6:55 p.m., which immediately followed the work session.
C. Consent Agenda.

1. Warrants dated:  #11 (08/12/13), #12 (08/14/13), # 13 (08/19/13), #14 (08/26/2013), # 15 (08/26/2013), #16 (08/26/13), #17 (09/03/13) and #18 (09/03/13).  Selectman Ducharme made a motion to approve the warrants.  Selectman Fortin seconded.  Motion carried.


D. Discuss meeting minutes of August 26, 2013.  Selectman Fortin made a motion to approve the minutes.  Selectman Ducharme seconded.  Selectman Ducharme noted Items of Communication #7 talking about shared responsibilities on the Main Street Parking Lot – the minutes should reflect that it was the consensus of the Board to ask the Town Manager to work out shared responsibilities with SAD 59.  The Board agreed.  Motion carried.
E. Old business (Selectmen’s Concerns from immediately preceding meeting).  Selectman Johnson had none.  Selectman Fortin mentioned a few meetings back he had asked (because of the labor negotiations with highway and police) that the Town Manager get information on all other town departments – sanitary, water and school to obtain what they pay for wages/salaries and benefits.  Town Manager has asked but has not yet received data – he’ll follow up.  Selectmen Ducharme and Veneziano were all set.
F. Items of Communication.

1. Town Manager gave an update on Bob Dunphy’s health.  In the meantime, Leo Mayo is filling in for him.  

2. Boston Post Cane Dedication to Alma Bouchard, Friday, September 13 at 1 p.m., Somerset Residential if Board is interested in attending.  
3. Bids are out on shoulder paving along Route #43 after the gas line is done; it is scheduled for full paving next year.

4. Town Manager talked to DOT on intersection of Russell Road/Blackwell Hill and Route #148.  Flashing lights would come through an intersection with high impact accidents – they’re going to do a study.  Town Manager to continue to follow up on it.

5. September 10 is the joint meeting with the Skowhegan Board of Selectmen.

6. Some time ago, Town Manager Berry nominated George Elias for the Spirit of America Award to recognize him for his 25+ years of service to the Town.  He’s going to get a County award next Monday night, September 16th at 6 pm at the Somerset County Jail in their conference room.
7. MMA Convention is October 2nd and 3rd.  We normally close the office for one day; still working on registration.
8. SAD #59 Board member Cheryl Wilder is resigning effective October 1st.  The Board needs to appoint a new member until next June.  Her term expires in 2015.

9. Natural Gas update – they’re on Garfield Street headed toward Madison Ave then towards Christopher’s.  Waiting for DOT permits to go down Main Street.  Town Manager will request they work at night.  Distance from water line discussed.  Route 201 work has begun.
G. New Business.

1. Review Board Quarterly Meeting Schedule. Schedule was approved.
2. Discuss Town-owned property.  Van Ames took a look at the property (Old Point Avenue and Weston Avenue).  Might get $100,000 on each property, might take up to three years to sell.  Properties are worth more without the buildings.  Town Manager would like to get another opinion.
3. Update on park and playground.  Tim Curtis reported on the final costs for the equipment - $57,745.  Ground surfacing quotes (Old Castle Lawn and Garden of Poland Springs) came in at $6,200 for 255 yards of engineered wood fibers.  Total cost of materials and playground equipment comes in at $64,000.  Total funds raised to date is $59,356.  Tim asked if we could move forward with the purchase of the equipment.  Selectman Fortin made a motion to give the Town Manager approval to place an order for the playground equipment.  Selectman Ducharme seconded.  The vendor is Game Time.  Contributing organizations - major donors will be clearly recognized.  Selectman Fortin asked about placing a video camera at the playground with a feed to the Town Office.  Town Manager will look into the cost.  Budgeting of annual maintenance was discussed.  Continuing with fund raising efforts to cover maintenance noted.  10% - 15% of budget should be budgeted for maintenance.  The left over school fund of $11,000 could be used as the maintenance fund. Tim discussed delaying the fence installation until the playground equipment was in, so as not to knock over pillars, etc   Board agreed to wait on fence installation.  The Board agreed to pay for the materials now, with final payment for install after fence work is complete.  Motion carried.    
4. Approve carryover of playground equipment fund.  Money in the playground revenue account, $27,945.36 as of June 30, will need to be carried forward to this year’s budget or it will lapse into the general fund.  Selectman Ducharme made a motion to carry forward $27,945.36 into the 2013-2014 playground fund.  Selectman Fortin seconded.  Motion carried.
5. Discuss August operating expense report.  Town Manager would like to have a quarterly review at the first meeting in October.
6. Town Manager discussed letter to Madison Congregational Church regarding purchasing/donation of the building.
H. Selectmen’s Concerns.  Selectman Johnson had none.  Selectman Fortin wanted to comment on the work session.  TIF revenues are about $800,000/year.  Skills development/training – remove college scholarships from the list – offer work ready studies through MSAD 59.  He would like to see funds for solid waste management.  Selectman Ducharme had none.  Selectman Veneziano had none.  Selectman Fortin inquired about unions – going to mediation; legal bills – keeping costs down; discussion historical society and food pantries with Skowhegan.
I. Citizen’s Concerns.  A citizen was concerned about the placement of the food cupboard, channel 11 and the historical society.  
J. Adjournment.  Selectman Ducharme made a motion to adjourn.  Selectman Fortin seconded.  The meeting adjourned at 7:50 p.m.
Attachments included to minutes.

B. 
The Project
As stated  above,  in 2006  the Town designated  the Backyard  Farms District  and adopted  the Backyard  Farms Development  Program to support and facilitate the Company's development of what is now known as the Backyard Farms greenhouse facility in Madison.   At that time, the Company  planned to invest approximately  $210 million in the Town in order to develop up to eight (8) multi-acre greenhouses, a cogeneration facility and other ancillary improvements, along with  the  related  processing  and other  machinery  and equipment.    When they  approached  the Town, the Company founders already had significant experience  in greenhouse horticulture and large-scale   agricultural   operations,   and  a  history  of  successful   start-ups.     They  had  also assembled a world-class team of partners and advisors from Netherlands, Canada and Maine.
As  originally  proposed,  the  Company's  project  promised  significant  new  investment  in  the Town,  along  with  significant   job  creation.     The  Company's  development   plans  included construction  of  a  greenhouse  and/or  related  facility,  along  with  the  related  machinery  and equipment,  in each  year  starting  in the Town's  2006-2007  fiscal  year through  and  including
2014, for a combined estimated  investment of $209,850,000.   Each phase of development would also create new jobs, for a total projected estimate of 515 new jobs.  At that time, the Company expected to pay wages of $8-$15/hour,  plus productivity bonuses and employment benefits.  The Company  expected  to the total compensation  package (wages  and benefits) to be greater than
$23,500 per employee.
C. 
The Development Program
The Town decided  to partner  with the Company  by creating  the Backyard  Farms District and adopting the Backyard Farms Development  Program in order to spur economic development  in the Town in the form of commercial  property tax base expansion and job growth.   Toward that end, the Town agreed to enter into a credit enhancement agreement with the Company in order to provide TIF Revenues to the Company to assist with the Company's development  plans.   The details of the CEA are discussed  below in the Financial  Plan section of this Second  Amended and Restated Development Program.
In  addition  to  providing  assistance  with  the  Company's development  plans,  the  Town  also created the Backyard Farms District and Development Program in order to fund a wide variety of municipal  economic  development  projects.    The  Town's   projects  will  be funded  out  of  the Town's share ofthe TIF Revenues generated from the Backyard Farms District.  Table 1 below, lists  the  municipal  projects  approved  as  part of  the  original  Development  Program  and  the Amended Development Program, along with additional new projects and future economic development  programs and  initiatives  for the Town that the Town is now setting forth in this Second  Amended  and  Restated  Development  Program.   The  Town's  municipal  TIF  projects described  in Table 1 below, are authorized  as project costs as defined  under 30-A M.R.S.A. §
5225.
TABLE 1
TOWN OF MADISON PROJECTED TIF PROJECT COSTS
Project Summary 
Eligibility under 
Projected Cost
Title 30-A
M.R.S.A. §
Completed Projects (Previously Approved)
1. 
Revolving Loan:  On two occasions in 2009 (Jan 27 & May 5) deposits
of$30,000 were made to the Town's  Revolving Loan Account for 
$60,000
Economic Development.
2. 
Purchase and installation of granite Madison Sign on Route 20 I   at the
$15,320
Madison/ Skowhegan  line. (Nov 2009)
3. 
Completion of Pine Street Project after funds from Madison Paper Tl F
$53,623 were exhausted.
4. 
Purchase and installation of Electronic Message Board (May 20 13) 
$20,395
5. 
Demolition of the old Junior High Building and construction of
municipal parking lot.  Including demo, construction and engineering 
$325,000
costs. (June 20 13)
Ongoing Projects (Previously  Approved) 
Eligibility under 
Projected Cost
Title 30-A M.R.S.A. §
1.   Costs associated with the municipality's Department of Economic
Development strategies designed to support local existing businesses 
5225( I )(C)( I) 
$100,000
while seeking to attract new businesses to the municipality. To include 
(annually)
consulting  fees, dues, legal fees and costs associated with development and maintenance of town website.
2. 
Contribution  to the Matching Grant Pilot Program (March 2013) 
5225(1)(C)( I) 
$50,000
3. 
Contribution  to the Revolving  Loan Pilot Program (June 20 13) 
5225(1)(C)(I) 
$100,000
4. 
Up to 40% of salary & benefits cost ofTown Manager and 5% of salary
& benefits cost of Finance Officer associated with economic 
5225( I )(A)(5) 
$40,000
development activities and TIF program administration. 
(annually)
5. 
Promotion of Village Downtown Area as a retail destination, including
attraction events (Madison/Anson  Days, Holiday Celebration, etc.) 
5225( I )(C)( I) 
$20,000
(annually)
6. 
Cost of services to provide skills development, and job training for
residents of municipality. 
5225( I )(C)(4) 
$5,000
Cost associated with the study and implementation of infrastructure
7. 
needs resulting from commercial  growth.  (Amend to include 
5225( I )(A)( 1-4)
$500,000
·water/sewer, daycare operations,  parking, public transportation,  etc.)
8. 
Reconstruction of sidewalks and infrastructure (lights & electrical  work)
within municipality to address traffic and safety issues. (Amend to 
5225( I )(A)(1-4)
 $1,000,000
include Park Street, Weston Ave, & Main Street)
Proposed  New Projects 
Eligibility under 
Estimated Project
(Requires Town Meeting vote & DECO approval) 
Title 30-A 
Costs
M.R.S.A. §
	1.
	Legal Fees associated  with creation of new amendments to the current TIF with Backyard Farms.  In addition, to explore the possibility of creating a Downtown TIF.
	5225(1)(C)(I)
	$15,000

	2.
	Reconstruction of 6.5 miles of local roads to support increased commercial  loads.  1.96 miles of Ward Hill Road to the Norridgewock line, and 4.54 miles River Road to the Solon line can remain outside the TIF District and qualifY for TIF under Tier II projects (Municipal investments outside the district, but necessitated by the district). Justification  for work above and beyond regular road maintenance being Waste Management heavy truck traffic from BYF to the Norridgewock line and an increase in traffic to and from BYF to the Solon line.   Old County Road and a small portion of River Road are already within the TIF District and do not require any new action
	5225(1)(B)
	$250,000 (annually)

	3.
	Eliminate Blight:  Costs associated  with the purchase, renovation, demolition or reconstruction of property within the TIF District
	5225( I )(A)( I)
	$1,000,000

	4.
	Costs associated with general road maintenance.  The 20.1 miles of road either in the TIF District or directly affected by the TIF District makes up
30% of the local and winter maintenance roads in Madison.  Increased
traffic requires an estimated 30% increase in time and attention from municipal employees.   As a result, 9% (30% of30%) of the costs associated with the Highway Department can be covered by TIF, including purchase and replacement of highway e_quipment
	5225( I )(A)(5)
5225( I )(B)
	$60,000 (Annually)

	5.
	Costs associated with the construction of a centrally located public safety building (fire/ambulance).  There was an existing need for a new facility prior to the establishment  of BYF, and the need is further exacerbated  by increased demand resulting !Tom commercial growth.  A more centrally located public safety building would provide for quicker access to BYF.
	5225( I )(B)(2)
	$2,000,000

	6.
	Costs associated with public safety:  9% of costs associated with fire/ambulance.
	5225( I )(A)(5)
	$20,000
(annually)

	7.
	Fire station equipment (two trucks @ $250,000  each) (costs prorated for
District use).
	5225(1)(A)
	$500,000

	8.
	Multi-use Recreational Trails:  Costs associated with planning, design,
construction,  maintenance,  grooming and improvement to new or existing recreational trails determined  by the department to have significant potential to promote economic activity.  Input from local trail users could help determine a broader picture of the economic  impact with in Madison and to neighboring communities.
	5225( I )(C)(6)
	$500,000

	9.
	Costs of services to provide skills development,  training and college scholarships  for residents of the municipality.  College scholarships  will be limited to residents who attend in-state colleges.  These costs may not exceed 20% of total project costs and must be designated as training funds in the Development  Program, @approximately $25,000  per year.
	5225( I )(C)(4)
	$500,000

	10
	Costs for construction  of a public multi-use community facility.
	5225( I )(A)( I)
(a-d)
	$300,000

	11
	Town salt shed and sand/salt purchases to ensure environmental protection and road safety made necessary by reconstruction of local
roads within the District (salt purchases prorated based on percent of total roads maintained by town).
	5225( I )(A)( I), (B)( I)
	$900,000

	12
	Municipally funded commercial  building, in new business park, or
expansion of existing commercial  facility to support growth of related business.
	5225( I )(A)( 1-4)
	$350,000

	13
	Credit enhancement  agreement or land acquisition and infTastructure costs to support development  of market-rate senior housing. [We should
	5225( I )(A)( 1-4)
	$2,000,000


	
	discuss; the current  district  boundaries to not appear  to have any location that would accommodate senior  housing.]
	
	

	14
	Costs  related  to the upgrade  of the Town's publicly  operated boat landings on the Kennebec River and Lake Wesserunsett, including landscaping, paving  and other  improvements to attract  tourists  and businesses related  to nature-based and adventure tourism  within the Town.
	5225( I )(A)
	$250,000

	
	Total Projected Project Costs
	
	$ 



By  creating  and  implementing  the  Backyard  Farms  District  and  Development  Program,  the
Town can accomplish the following goals:
•
Enhance the future tax revenues generated within the Town by broadening the
Town's  tax base;
•
Increase the amount of money available to the Town for a wide variety of economic development projects;
•
Provide funding for environmental improvement projects;
•
Finance the cost of planned infrastructure improvements that will benefit the District;
•
Create employment opportunities  for area residents; and
•
Enhance the visibility and competitiveness and improve the general economy of the
Town, the Central Maine region and the State of Maine.
By adopting the Backyard Farms Development Program, the Town can also shelter all of the new municipal  real and taxable  personal  property value located within the Backyard Farms District from  impacting  the  overall  State  valuation  for  the  Town  of  Madison,  thereby  minimizing decreases  in the Town's  education  funding  and revenue sharing  from the State of Maine, and potential increases in the Town's  county tax assessments and local school district contributions. An estimate of the tax shift benefit is shown as Exhibit 0-2  attached hereto.
Subsequent   to   the   Town   Meeting   vote   adopting   this   Second   Amended   and   Restated Development  Program,  the  amendments  set  forth  in  this  document  will  be  effective  upon approval by the Maine Department of Economic and Community Development.
Once  the  Second  Amended  and  Restated  Development  Program  is  approved   by  both  the Madison  voters  and  DECO,  the  Town's   Board  of  Selectmen  will  make  all  future  decisions regarding which municipal TIF projects will be funded out of the Town's  TIF Revenues in any given  year and  in what  order of  priority.    Thus,  annual  appropriations  for  funding  from  the Town's  share of the Backyard  Farms TIF Revenues for projects on the Town's  municipal TIF projects list will not go to the voters for voter approval unless such appropriation  would include municipal bonded indebtedness.
See also TIF Project Power Point 2013 file.

